
Name of the Bank/ Entity
Metro 

Centres

Urban 

Centers

Semi ‐ 

Urban 

Centres

Rural 

Centres
Total 

Allahabad Bank 275 321 230 180 1006

Andhra Bank 1133 948 1058 666 3805

Bank of Baroda 3455 2208 2204 1794 9661

Bank of India 1037 2175 1695 1261 6168

Bank of Maharashtra 555 377 450 495 1877

Canara Bank 2044 2667 2711 1582 9004

Central Bank of India 603 696 1065 1523 3887

Corporation Bank 656 841 911 641 3049

Dena Bank 420 348 327 411 1506

Indian Bank 918 877 1173 819 3787

Indian Overseas Bank 787 708 1064 826 3385

Oriental Bank of Commerce 718 689 650 568 2625

Punjab and Sind Bank 251 296 251 406 1204

Punjab National Bank 1928 3272 1991 2135 9326

Syndicate  Bank 1119 1008 1190 1167 4484

UCO Bank 490 541 707 808 2546

Union  Bank of India 2268 1622 1609 1122 6621

United  Bank of India 287 601 513 676 2077

Vijaya  Bank 632 580 547 403 2162

IDBI Bank 1154 1260 891 408 3713

State Bank of India 10277 17895 19813 10365 58350

Total 31007 39930 41050 28256 140243

Private Sector Banks

Axis (UTI) Bank Ltd. 4385 3577 3176 1567 12705

Bandhan Bank 156 247 76 1 480

Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd. 44 84 130 12 270

City Union Bank Ltd 256 681 566 153 1656

DCB Bank Ltd 262 101 80 62 505

Dhanalaxmi Bank Ltd. 75 110 131 30 346

Federal Bank Limited 205 337 983 144 1669

HDFC  Bank Ltd. 5782 3363 3012 1003 13160

ICICI Bank Ltd. 8130 3633 2475 706 14944

IDFC Bank Ltd 84 22 4 2 112

IndusInd Bank Ltd 1542 526 307 78 2453

Jammu & Kashmir Bank 42 456 416 363 1277

Karnataka Bank Ltd. 470 529 426 121 1546

Karur Vysya Bank Ltd 462 384 640 161 1647

Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 1540 405 261 64 2270

Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd. 352 270 357 67 1046

Ratnakar Bank Ltd. 171 81 109 29 390

South Indian Bank Ltd 267 289 658 115 1329

Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Ltd. 190 217 541 203 1151

Yes Bank Ltd. 729 334 291 54 1408

Total 25144 15646 14639 4935 60364

Foreign Banks 0

Annexure‐I

Regionwise deployment of ATMs for the quarter ended December, 2018

Scheduled Commercial Banks

Public Sector Banks



CITI Bank 407 90 17 20 534

DBS Bank Ltd. 34 0 0 0 34

Deutsche Bank 20 12 0 0 32

HSBC 68 20 0 0 88

Standard Chartered Bank 193 50 0 0 243

Total 722 172 17 20 931

Payment Banks

Aditya Birla Idea Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0

Airtel Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0

FINO Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0

India Post Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0

Jio Payments Bank  0 0 0 0 0

NSDL Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0

Paytm Payments Bank 0 1 0 0 1

Total 0 1 0 0 1

Small Finance Banks

Au Small Finance Bank Limited 52 104 130 199 485

Capital Small Finance Bank Limited 8 21 39 55 123

Fincare Small Finance Bank Limited 21 25 9 0 55

Equitas Small Finance Bank Limited 90 103 99 29 321

ESAF Small Finance Bank Limited 15 23 53 27 118

Jana Small Finance Bank Limited 68 44 7 0 119

North East Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 0 0

Suryoday Small Finance Bank Limited 12 4 0 9 25

Ujjivan Small Finance Bank Limited 103 143 111 14 371

Utkarsh Small Finance Bank Limited 57 30 19 4 110

Total 426 497 467 337 1727

Total (Banks) 57299 56246 56173 33548 203266

White Lable ATMs

Tata Communications Payment Solutions Ltd. 1391 1159 2228 3292 8070

Hitachi Payment Services Pvt. Ltd. 180 315 667 634 1796

Muthoot Finance Ltd 34 71 87 26 218

BTI Payments Pvt. Ltd 173 337 1938 2492 4940

Vakrangee Limited 65 215 319 733 1332

Riddhi Siddhi Bullions Limited 2 84 226 43 355

AGS Transact Technologies Ltd 15 0 20 39 74

SREI 0 0 0 0 0

Total (WLAs) 1860 2181 5485 7259 16785

Grand Total  59159 58427 61658 40807 220051



 Name of the Bank/ Entity
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Allahabad Bank 0 4 0 36 18 6 33 0 0 79 0 3 25 54 11 5 16 39 2 0 90 92 1 1 0 2 58 0 58 31 1 13 7 1 247 16 57 1006

Andhra Bank 0 1227 0 8 43 13 27 1 0 76 0 4 63 81 4 4 20 175 48 0 42 112 0 1 0 0 217 6 81 63 0 216 1075 1 122 13 62 3805

Bank of Baroda 1 192 1 52 298 24 124 14 5 345 0 49 1846 171 34 8 166 276 120 0 404 1107 8 7 2 10 134 7 160 1171 5 454 154 7 1703 183 419 9661

Bank of India 2 170 1 53 230 9 117 1 0 216 1 66 441 50 10 6 345 187 190 0 624 1312 5 1 3 2 311 8 132 172 3 412 141 10 500 37 400 6168

Bank of Maharashtra 0 8 1 5 4 5 34 1 1 33 0 13 56 31 5 1 5 47 7 0 149 1262 0 1 0 1 7 1 35 33 1 20 17 0 73 5 15 1877

Canara Bank 3 344 8 60 357 28 71 3 0 326 0 75 157 199 51 26 169 2055 658 0 217 571 4 10 5 2 182 24 158 155 8 1684 297 7 683 84 323 9004

Central Bank of India 1 115 5 100 368 14 109 0 1 80 0 29 265 139 59 11 81 81 95 0 414 533 7 6 1 6 77 4 130 143 17 184 68 7 451 39 247 3887
Corporation Bank 0 217 0 17 44 3 30 2 2 132 0 71 177 118 18 4 15 862 136 0 77 253 0 2 0 1 57 3 94 94 2 255 38 2 217 40 66 3049

Dena Bank 2 16 0 5 39 3 99 7 2 42 0 16 522 39 5 2 16 49 12 0 48 296 0 1 0 0 11 1 20 55 2 41 22 1 94 15 23 1506

Indian Bank 1 336 2 39 62 9 19 1 1 94 0 7 97 73 12 5 22 148 181 0 43 152 1 3 1 0 103 77 83 46 2 1791 128 3 149 10 86 3787

Indian Overseas Bank 1 141 1 31 42 4 48 1 1 80 0 33 87 42 9 2 39 218 191 0 57 159 3 2 1 0 143 37 87 58 2 1400 110 5 197 38 115 3385

Oriental Bank of Commerce 0 67 1 19 51 18 49 1 1 153 0 7 74 258 34 19 34 72 21 0 83 147 0 1 0 0 68 3 418 236 3 73 83 2 431 84 114 2625

Punjab and Sind Bank 0 5 1 11 13 21 9 0 0 89 0 1 15 82 23 11 9 11 4 0 35 24 4 1 1 2 17 1 505 38 1 11 5 2 194 28 30 1204

Punjab National Bank 2 89 2 94 684 66 233 3 1 784 0 10 151 579 383 156 204 106 208 0 489 384 2 9 1 1 249 7 808 705 3 258 92 4 1773 404 382 9326

Syndicate  Bank 12 406 2 36 61 6 25 1 1 196 0 33 109 162 11 5 43 994 265 14 102 266 1 6 2 1 120 4 67 108 3 368 205 7 630 64 148 4484

UCO Bank 1 24 2 130 173 9 47 1 2 59 0 10 79 75 179 23 53 53 34 1 172 157 13 2 3 6 255 9 154 200 5 75 20 29 235 50 206 2546

Union  Bank of India 1 215 1 89 178 20 98 2 2 240 0 18 363 132 27 15 89 321 342 0 538 1243 1 5 2 1 129 5 159 134 7 385 151 10 1244 118 336 6621

United  Bank of India 1 13 2 287 80 2 21 1 0 43 0 3 28 15 2 0 45 16 9 0 14 33 26 7 9 3 175 2 12 38 3 31 17 86 93 7 953 2077

Vijaya  Bank 0 137 8 40 38 4 31 1 1 68 0 7 91 47 9 2 13 700 121 0 53 145 5 4 5 8 28 3 64 65 0 155 85 7 143 19 55 2162
IDBI Bank 1 103 1 36 174 15 105 5 4 136 0 15 242 114 29 11 88 179 104 0 221 915 2 4 5 9 124 5 123 132 8 236 100 13 220 66 168 3713

State Bank of India 59 3727 147 2112 2217 144 1283 6 13 1569 0 177 2807 1213 587 798 1112 4084 3142 2 3992 4530 205 258 111 212 2832 107 1886 3141 55 5070 2367 217 3569 803 3796 58350

Total 88 7556 186 3260 5174 423 2612 52 38 4840 1 647 7695 3674 1502 1114 2584 10673 5890 17 7864 13693 288 332 152 267 5297 314 5234 6818 131 13132 5182 421 12968 2123 8001 140243

Private Sector Banks

Axis (UTI) Bank Ltd. 7 331 6 91 360 34 89 13 10 593 0 22 737 432 48 32 200 1356 179 0 357 2254 13 11 7 13 494 21 264 262 25 1376 763 14 1185 109 997 12705

Bandhan Bank 1 2 1 18 36 1 10 1 0 16 0 2 27 13 2 1 10 21 9 0 24 35 1 0 2 2 16 1 14 16 1 18 9 6 41 6 117 480

Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd. 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 4 0 2 4 2 1 0 0 11 148 0 1 26 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 4 0 50 3 0 4 0 1 270

City Union Bank Ltd 0 93 0 0 0 2 4 0 0 18 0 0 22 4 0 0 0 84 37 0 3 31 0 0 0 0 3 23 8 16 0 1235 52 0 14 0 7 1656

DCB Bank Ltd 0 13 0 0 3 0 11 1 2 31 0 6 24 21 0 0 0 25 2 0 25 201 0 0 0 0 33 0 17 11 0 12 26 0 37 0 4 505

Dhanalaxmi Bank Ltd. 0 16 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 5 0 1 7 2 0 0 0 23 186 0 1 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 58 12 0 6 0 3 346

Federal Bank Limited 0 24 0 16 9 3 3 1 1 21 0 6 44 16 0 1 9 140 988 0 11 98 0 1 2 1 22 3 33 8 0 128 22 1 29 1 27 1669

HDFC  Bank Ltd. 4 321 5 116 291 66 97 47 29 687 1 136 1166 781 105 206 153 1087 341 0 270 2110 14 27 10 5 239 34 649 361 15 1117 936 10 1160 82 482 13160

ICICI Bank Ltd. 4 355 6 135 303 74 115 16 9 967 1 71 827 608 103 69 176 1246 329 0 390 2920 12 11 3 7 290 32 434 698 7 1628 1137 10 1229 123 599 14944

IDFC Bank Ltd 0 2 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 9 0 1 12 6 0 0 1 12 1 0 4 29 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 4 0 9 4 0 7 1 2 112

IndusInd Bank Ltd 0 48 1 38 51 42 23 2 2 202 0 17 170 207 14 9 39 119 51 0 70 362 2 2 1 2 46 2 121 156 3 172 81 2 244 13 139 2453

Jammu & Kashmir Bank 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 34 0 1 1 6 3 1175 1 5 0 0 1 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 1 0 5 1 0 8 2 0 1277

Karnataka Bank Ltd. 0 68 0 2 1 2 7 0 0 30 0 6 11 11 0 0 3 1113 27 0 8 74 0 0 0 0 10 2 8 9 1 83 26 0 14 7 23 1546

Karur Vysya Bank Ltd 0 194 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 17 0 1 14 6 0 0 3 103 16 0 4 24 0 0 0 0 4 21 12 2 0 1081 103 0 15 0 25 1647

Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 0 67 0 4 19 18 19 3 0 301 0 17 170 92 3 3 10 245 31 0 38 608 0 1 0 0 18 2 87 67 1 130 137 1 106 8 64 2270

Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd. 0 79 0 0 0 1 8 0 0 15 0 0 16 6 0 0 6 122 19 0 5 42 0 0 0 0 5 9 1 2 0 620 82 0 4 0 4 1046

Ratnakar Bank Ltd. 0 9 0 0 0 1 1 2 1 25 0 28 21 16 0 1 0 27 1 0 14 186 0 0 0 0 1 0 8 7 0 16 4 0 14 0 7 390

South Indian Bank Ltd 0 17 0 4 2 1 5 0 0 25 0 7 28 7 1 1 2 89 745 0 5 49 0 2 2 2 4 4 5 3 1 209 69 2 12 1 25 1329

Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Ltd. 1 43 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 2 0 0 21 2 0 0 0 31 23 0 3 32 0 0 0 0 1 10 1 5 0 956 13 0 1 1 1 1151

Yes Bank Ltd. 1 24 1 13 5 18 11 2 1 184 0 10 105 128 13 8 9 92 16 1 49 253 1 1 1 1 8 1 107 87 1 57 40 1 103 15 40 1408

Total 18 1710 20 437 1081 268 407 92 55 3186 2 334 3427 2366 293 1506 622 5951 3149 1 1283 9370 43 56 28 33 1196 166 1792 1721 55 8960 3520 47 4233 369 2567 60364

Foreign Banks in India

CITI Bank 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 41 0 2 10 47 0 0 0 160 1 0 0 132 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 46 44 0 25 0 16 534

DBS Bank Ltd. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 2 0 4 34

Deutsche Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 1 32

HSBC 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 1 9 0 0 0 14 1 0 0 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 9 8 0 6 0 7 88

Standard Chartered Bank 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 34 0 0 9 23 0 0 0 25 6 0 4 56 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 6 0 25 10 0 15 1 21 243

Total 0 1 0 1 1 6 0 0 0 86 0 2 23 82 0 0 0 211 8 0 4 239 0 0 0 0 1 0 5 12 0 87 62 0 50 1 49 931

Payment Banks

Aditya Birla Idea Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Airtel Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

FINO Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

India Post Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jio Payments Bank  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

NSDL Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

ANNEXURE II

State Wise Deployment of ATMs for the quarter ended December‐ 2018

Scheduled Commercial Banks

Public Sector Banks



Paytm Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1

Small Finance Banks

Au Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 0 0 5 0 1 40 14 4 0 0 0 0 0 37 36 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 322 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 485

Capital Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 113 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 123

Fincare Small Finance Bank Limited 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 18 2 0 0 0 4 1 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 55

Equitas Small Finance Bank Limited 0 6 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 12 0 0 23 7 0 0 0 33 0 0 20 48 0 0 0 0 0 1 7 31 0 116 6 0 4 0 0 321

ESAF Small Finance Bank Limited 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 98 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 118

Jana Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 1 6 0 6 0 0 2 0 1 6 3 0 0 4 18 0 0 8 22 0 0 0 0 2 1 5 7 0 13 1 0 5 0 8 119

North East Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Suryoday Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 17 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 25

Ujjivan Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 17 22 1 4 0 8 0 0 0 22 21 1 0 11 53 11 0 5 36 0 1 0 0 9 1 15 15 0 49 0 8 13 3 45 371

Utkarsh Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 0 25 0 2 0 0 8 0 0 0 11 1 0 6 0 0 0 6 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 36 4 1 110

Total 0 10 0 18 53 3 25 0 8 36 0 2 110 64 6 0 23 110 110 0 79 174 0 1 0 0 12 5 158 379 0 205 7 8 60 7 54 1727

 Total (Banks) 106 9277 206 3716 6309 700 3044 144 101 8148 3 985 11255 6186 1801 2620 3229 16945 9157 18 9230 23476 331 389 180 300 6506 485 7189 8930 186 22384 8771 476 17312 2500 10671 203266

White Label ATMs

Tata Communications Payment Solutions Ltd. 0 647 0 7 633 0 83 0 0 138 0 0 130 150 11 0 166 392 44 0 220 962 0 0 0 0 287 47 28 194 0 1646 838 0 675 77 695 8070

Hitachi Payment Services Pvt. Ltd. 0 23 0 5 47 1 10 0 6 23 0 22 45 34 2 2 47 63 3 0 252 309 0 0 0 0 72 0 8 278 0 91 72 2 278 53 48 1796

Muthoot Finance Ltd 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 0 2 5 26 0 1 0 9 70 0 1 12 0 0 0 0 1 0 13 1 0 21 7 0 12 1 6 218

BTI Payments Pvt. Ltd 0 558 0 0 546 0 21 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 23 458 305 0 179 209 0 0 0 0 0 36 0 0 0 1355 358 0 869 21 1 4940

Vakrangee Limited 0 0 0 0 7 5 27 0 0 34 0 4 56 33 3 0 1 8 0 0 51 308 0 0 0 0 22 0 30 400 0 0 0 0 323 9 11 1332

Riddhi Siddhi Bullions Limited 0 1 0 0 55 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 54 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 0 65 14 0 128 1 0 355

AGS Transact Technologies Ltd 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 43 0 0 74

SREI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total (WLAs) 0 1229 0 12 1288 6 141 0 6 229 0 28 237 249 16 3 237 931 424 0 705 1881 0 0 0 0 383 83 79 897 0 3179 1289 2 2328 162 761 16785

Grand Total  106 10506 206 3728 7597 706 3185 144 107 8377 3 1013 11492 6435 1817 2623 3466 17876 9581 18 9935 25357 331 389 180 300 6889 568 7268 9827 186 25563 10060 478 19640 2662 11432 220051


